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Shri Hathi : K we go to particulars about each State, it is difficult to re-
£ly. But, we had a discussion in this [ouse and the schemes proposed hv the Andhra State Government were contained in the statement which was laid on the Table*of House.

Import of Buttons

2̂535. Shri Shree Naniyan Das :
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that import of buttons in India has been continuously increasing year by year;

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration to check this import with a view to give an impetus to indigenous production; and

(c) if so, the details thereof.

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmariur) : (a) There has been an increase in imports since 1953-54, notwithstanding a heavy increase in duty in 1953 to 66i% ad valorem in the case of buttons other than plastic and in the case of plastic buttons to and alternative duty of twelve annas per gross.

(b) and (c). The quotas were reduced during July-December 1955.
The quota of Metal Buttons was further reduced in January-June 1956.

Shri Shree Narayan* Das : May I know whether the Small-scale and Cottage Industries Board has submitted any scheme for the indigenous production of buttons in this country?

Shri Karmarkar : As far as I am aware, some two or three years back there was some suggestion. For the present I would advise the hon. Member to address this question to the production Ministry?

Shri Shree Narayan Das : What are the special difficulties faced to meet the requirements of India by indigenous production? May I know whether any enquiry has been made in this matter?

Shri Karmarkar : We did not have any broad enquiry as such, but we looked into this matter sometime back and found that perhaps imports were a little more. With that enhanced duty we f)ermitted smaller quantity of imports during recent times and we are considering the matter further.

Shri Shree Narayan Das : May I know what part of our requirements is met by indigenous production?

The Minister of Commerce and Industiy and Iron and Steel (Siiri T.
T. Kridmamachari) : We have no definite statistics of indigenous production because it is being manufactured in a cottage industry scale. Therefore, we are not able to give any precise indication of the total amount of indigenous production in percentage terms as against imports.

I would like to add to what my colleague has said. There was an enquiry by the Tariff Commission into this matter and they found that the duties that we have now imposed for revenue considerations of 66̂ per cent, would provide adequate protection for indigenous manufacturer̂
Anyway the whole matter is now being reviewed and, maybe, we may be able to give some further protection as well as some kind of assistance by means of which the small-scale industries institute will be able to improve the quality of production.

Siiri Kasliwal : May I know whether after the imposition of these new duties there has been any increase in the production of buttons in this country?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari : That is precisely what I said. The statistical position is a bit nebulous. We cannot say precisely whether there has been an increase though all indications are to that effect.
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Shri Kamath : Is it a tact that an Indian association or organisation in Tokyo has asked for the constitution of a new enquiry committee and has expressed its want of confidence in the Chairman of the Committee or in the Committee a whole and. if so. on what grounds have tbey based their want of confidence ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : I am not jarticularly interested in what an odd Indian in Japan may say. I think they are going completely oat of their province in telling the Government of India as to what Committee the Government should appoint.

Shri Kamath : The Deputy Minister said that the Committee, on its way to Tokyo, visited Saigon and Bangkok also. In these capitals of the South-East Asian cpuntries, may I know whether the Committee obtained the co-operation of those States at Governmental level and, if so. in what manner did the Governments of South Viet Nam an Thailand associate themselves with the work of this Committee ?

Shri JawaharbI Nchra : I cannot say exactly in what manner they associated themselves, but we informed our representatives at those places and gave them the names of individuals whom this Committee wanted to meet. On the whole, they succeeded in meeting those individuals and they Rot the support and the co-operation of the Governments concerned. To what extent and in what manner. I cannot say, but generally speaking, the Governments (rf those countries were helpful.
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Shri Kamath : Is the enquiry committee expected to visit Peking in the near future before it returns tv India, in view of the fact that reîts have been circulating for sometime past that Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose was seen in Peking somewhere in 1952 ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehro : The hon.
Member asked this question sometime ago and I gave a reply. They are not going to Peking. There is no purpose in their going to Peking in this connection. As for the reports that the hon. Member referred to, they are rather fantastic reports—somebody being published in the pictures like Monks of Mangolia, •

Shri H. N. Mukherjee : In view of the reports appearing in Calcutta papers, for example, the Amrita Bazar Patrika of yesterday’s date—I do not know why the case has not been featured in Delhi’s newspapers—regarding allegations of foul play in the circumstances of Netaji Subhas Bose’s death, may I know whether Government will ask the Committee to make a comprehensive enquiry as far as possible, into the circumstances, and if necessary extend its terms of reference ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : The terms of reference are very wide indeed.
They include every kind of enquiry that they wish to make. With regard to the particular reference that tĵe hon. Member makes. I have seen it and I have no doubt that it does come within the knowledge of the committee and they will enquire into it.

Shri B. S. Morthy : May I know whether the Government are contemplating either directly or through the Committee, to get the personal properties of Netaji Subhas Bose, such as îst-watches which are supposed to be available in Tokyo no\v?

Shri Jawahailal Nehru : No, Sir.
This C’ommittee has nothing to do with property.

Khadi and Village Industries in
, Tripura
t

*2538. Shri Biicn Dntt: Will the Minister of Prodoction be pleased to state: .

(a) the amount spent during 1955*
56 through Khadl and Village Industries Board in Tripura; and

(b) the concerns that have received the aid ?

The Pariiamentaiy Secretary to the Miniater of Prodactioii (Shri R. G.
Dubey): (a) and (b). The following funds were disbursed to the various institutions in that state : —

(i) Bamutia Multipurpose
Co-opcr alive Socicty
Limited. Rs. 6,500/-

(ii )PallimangaI Senior Basic , School, Khaycrpur.  Rs.  500/-

(iii) State Khadi and Village Industry Board for holding exhibition. Rs.̂ 10, 000/̂

I’OTAL .  .  Rs. 17,000/»

Shri Biren Dutt : May I know whether individual organisations and units of village industries in the tribal areas will be given any aid by this Board or only these societies will be given the aid ?

Shri R. G. Dubey : So far as is possible, co-operative societies are preferred, but the Board will also consider the cases of individuals also when they form themselves into associations.

Dacoits taking shelter in Pakistan

*2542, Shri B. S- Murthy : Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1663 on the 23rd April. 1956 and
state:

(a) the nationalities (Indian or Pakistani), to which the dacoits who are now having shelter in Pakistan belong; and

(b) the efforts made to book them 7

